

No. 22-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC., RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER, THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE, AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-5913
aamador@restaurant.org

DAVID C. TRYON
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Ste. 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO
Counsel of Record
ROB SMITH
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Ste. 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org
rob.smith@nfib.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Majority Rule is Egregiously Wrong, Leaving Small Businesses in a No-Win Situation.....	5
A. The Majority Rule is Illogical—a Non- Existent Entity Cannot Have Article III Standing, and Thus, Does Not Have a “Complete and Present Cause of Action.”	6
B. The Majority of Circuits Considering the Question Presented Erroneously Conflate Injury and Final Agency Action.....	11
II. For Some Regulations, Like the Debit Card-Fee Rule, Enforcement Proceedings are a Mirage for Judicial Review	13
III. The Majority Rule Imposes Significant Burdens on Business	16
IV. The Government’s Reliance on Practical Policy Considerations to Prevent Newly Formed Entities From Vindicating Their Legal Rights is Incorrect, Speculative, and Unpersuasive	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Courts Are Well-Positioned to Conduct Retrospective Analyses to Determine When a Party Suffers Harm from Government Action.....	20
B. It is Unfounded to Suggest that a Favorable Holding for Corner Post Will Lead to Litigation Abuse or Unmanageable Dockets.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund. v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	7, 10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 21, 22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>Lowenberg v. City of Dallas</i> , 168 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. 2005).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 9, 20
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11-13
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	11
<i>Spoeko, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	6, 9
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	6
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	3, 11, 12, 21
5 U.S.C. § 704	3, 11
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2401	22
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Model Years 2024-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 87 Fed. Reg. 25710 (May 2, 2022).....	15
Federal Reserve Board’s (Board) Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43394 (July 20, 2011).....	4, 8-10, 12-18, 20-22
Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light- Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards, 86 Fed. Reg. 74434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 235.2(k)	13
12 C.F.R. § 235.2(l)	14
12 C.F.R. § 235.3(a)	13, 18
12 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)	13, 18
12 C.F.R. § 235.9	13
12 C.F.R. § 235.9(a)(1)(i)	14
12 C.F.R. § 235.9(a)(1)(ii)	14
12 C.F.R. § 235.9(a)(1)(iii)	14
12 C.F.R. § 235.9(a)(1)(iv)	14
12 C.F.R. § 235.9(c)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angel Au-Yeung, <i>Visa, Mastercard Prepare to Raise Credit-Card Fees</i> , Wall. St. J. (Aug. 30, 2023 3:23pm), https://tinyurl.com/mkj8ezmf	19
AnnaMaria Andriotis, <i>Another Challenge for Small Businesses: Higher Card Fees Could Be on the Way</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 9, 2020 5:30am), https://on.wsj.com/3p3Eu2C	19
Kristina Partsinevelos, et al., <i>How small businesses are fighting inflated credit card swipe fees</i> , CNBC (Feb. 9, 2023 11:14am), https://cnb.cx/42ih9IM	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Luke Goldstein, <i>Small Businesses Rise to Fight Wall Street</i> , <i>The Am. Prospect</i> (Feb. 7, 2023), https://bit.ly/3NBGfOF	19
Magna Carta (1215)	3
NFIB Rsch. Ctr., <i>Small Business Problems & Priorities</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/44np6Oz	17
Press Release, Merchants Payments Coalition, Merchants Call for Action as Swipe Fees Rise Again (Mar. 21, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Vwhx4s	18
<i>Swipe Fees</i> , Nat'l Retail Fed'n, https://bit.ly/3HCwsnE (last visited November 14, 2023)	18
<i>Visa and Mastercard to Increase Swipe Fees</i> , NACS (Aug. 31, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5k3asxae	18-19
